
81 MARCH 10, 1969 w,'''~'' .... "'"",
Irrigation Proiect In Gujarat State bas been approved by the Central Water and Power Commission and technically sanctioned by Government;

(b) if so, the details of plan~ and estimates nnd the tenure of time limit for stalting and c!Jmpletion of the project.

(c) if not; the causes of its delay in this regard; and

(d) the salient features thereof 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD) (a) : No ; Sir.

(b) to (d). The project as submilled by the Government of Gujarat envisages the construction of a reservoir across the Sabarmati at Dharoi to meet the water supply demands of Ahmedahad city and Gandhi Nagar in addition to irrigatillg, 1,18,600 acres In Mehsana District and firminl up of 70,000 acres of irrigation in the command of the existing Moti Fatehwadl Project. The estimated cost of Ibe irriaation part of the project is Rs, 12·76 crOTes.

The inter·state aspects are beinll loolted into before the project is considered for approval.

Incidene. of T. 8. Am"'l Werking People

2297. SHRI S. M, BANERJEE: Will tbe Mibister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i. a fact that incidence of T. B. among the worltinl people is on the increase; and

(h) if so, tbe steps talten by tbe Government in Ihis relard 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY) : (a) There is no evidence 10 sbow tbat the incidence of
1. B. among the worlting people Is on tbe
Increase.

(b) A National T. B. Control Prog-
ramDle w hicb provides cover ale to tbe cntire popuilition has been in operation since tbe lirst Five Year Plan. The principal features of tbe programme are (I) establishment of full fledged T. B. Clinics in each District ; (ii) establishment of Traininl and Demonstration Centres at the bead quarters of major States with Mobile X-Ray Units ; (iii) Isolation and Treatment Beds for serious patients requirinll surgery; (iv) B. C· G. Vaccination ; and
(v) frae supply of druill to patients at the T. B. Clinics.

Research ror Cure or Cancer

2298. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Will tbe Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber it is a fact tbat some research is being conducted to eet a cure for cancer ; and

(b) if la, whether the opinion of the foreilln experts have beeD soullht in this relard 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY) : (a) Research in Cancer is beinl conducted towards the undenand-Inll of the epidemiololY, histopathololY. immunolollY and early diaposi. of tbe disease whicb may lead of the develop·
ment of tecbniques for tbe cure as well as prevention of tbe disease,

(b) No.

Pull Nout,. IlaU .. of DeamCII
Allow.nce 01 Central Go .. era·

ment Employees

2299. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considerinl the proposal of tbe Central Government Employees' Organization regarding fu II neutralization of dearness allowance ;

(b) If 80, wbetber any nesotiations were beld In tbis regard ; and

(e) if not, tbe rellSOUl tberefor ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) to (e). Tbe


staff side raised amone other things the issue of grant of Dearness Allowance on the basis of full neutralization of rise in prices in the National Council of the J C.M. in its meetin, held in July, 1968.
The matter did not however, come up for discussion, as the National Council ad·
journed due to some difference of opinion on the question of arbitrability of the issue relatine to minimum walle. This matter was a,ain included in the a,enda for discuss;on in the meetinll of the Counctl held on 27-28th December, 1968. The consideration of this item was, however, deferred.

Sch.me for Conltruction of Apartments for Upper Middle Class

2100. SHRI P. M. SAYEED:
SHRI MANIBHAI J.

PATEL:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING A.ND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state,

(a) whether the Deihl Administration has formulated a scheme for the construction of apartments for Upper Middle Class;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof;
and

(e) when it would be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI K. K. SHAH) t (a) No,
Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Accounts .,flndlans In Bank, Abroad

2301. SHRI YAJNA DATT SHARMA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer 10 the reply eiven to Unstarrcd Question No. 4592 on the 16th December,
1968 and state:

(a) whether the information regardlnll the total amount deposited in the 1220 accounts In the banks abroad by Indlanl has since been collected ; and

(b) If so, the details theneof ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHR I
MORARJI DESAI): (a) and (b). It will take some time to collect tbe Informall"D.

It will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as possible.

'Patrlot' and' Link'

2302. SHRI YAJNA DATT
SHARMA:

SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA:

SHRI SHRI GOPAL
SABOO:

SHRI SHARDA NAND I
SHRI ONKAR SINGH:
SHRI BANSH NARAIN

SINGH:
SHRI J. B. SINGH:
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
SHRI MRITYUNJA Y

PRASAD:
SHRI BRU BHUSHAN

LAL:
SHRI RANJIT SINGH:
SHRI JAGANNATH RAO

JOSHI:
SHRI SURAJ BHAN:
SHRI RAM GOPAL

SHALWALE:
SHRI ATAL BIHARI

VAJPAYEE:
SHRI HARDAYAL

DEVGUN:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply ,iven to Unstarred Question No. 60 on the 11th November, 1968 ond state:

(a) whether enquiries re,ardln, the donars and contributors to the newspapers Patriot and Link. have since been completed;

(b) if so, the details thereof:
(c) whether some of tbe donors and contributor. have been found to be (or.iID alents ; and

(b) if so, their names and addresses ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Docs not a rlse_
(c) So rar there Is no evidence 10 show that any of the donors were foreillD aleDts.
(d) Doel DOt arlM,

